
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 13 July 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A virtual meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 21 July 

2020. 
 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote 

attendance.  Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 June 2020 (attached, cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.45 am 4.   Key Decisions  
 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the following decision as per the 

attached decision report 
 

• Climate Change Strategy (CAB06_20/21) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The Cabinet Member for Environment will introduce the report. 

 
The Chairman of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 

provide the views of their Committee on proposals being 
considered by the Cabinet relevant to that Committee’s work. 

 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on any of the proposals. 

 
The Cabinet will then discuss the proposal prior to the decision 

being taken. 
 

 (a)    Climate Change Strategy (CAB06_20/21) (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
  Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendation to adopt the 

Climate Change Strategy 2020-2030 as attached at Appendix A. 
 

11.15 am 5.   Economy Reset Plan (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

  Cabinet is asked to consider and endorse the draft economy 

reset plan proposals in principle and as the basis for 
engagement with partners, and agree to adopt the economy 

reset plan in October as a sub-plan of the corporate West 
Sussex Reset and Reboot Plan.  
 

The Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 

provide their views/the views of the Committee.  
 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 

speak for up to three minutes to provide their views/the views 
of their Committee.  

 
11.45 am 6.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 15 September 
2020. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 

16 June 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart,  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Waight 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Barling (left 11.15am), Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, 
Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner, Cllr Walsh and Annie Callanan 

 
 

Part I 
 

Leaders Introduction 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and Communities 

introduced Sussex Day, an event which marked the history and heritage of 
West Sussex, with a number of mixed media events available to explore 
and watch. The Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and Communities also 

noted the excellent response of the Fire and Rescue Service to critical 
events in recent weeks, and thanked staff and teams for their hard work in 

this respect.  
 

15.    Declarations of Interest  
 
15.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 

interests were declared: 
 

 Cllr Bob Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council, in relation 
to item 6, Covid-19 Update. 

 Cllr Bryan Turner as a practising pharmacist, in relation to item 6, 

Covid-19 Update. 
 Cllr Michael Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council, in 

relation to item 6, Covid-19 Update. 
 Cllr James Walsh as Leader of Arun District Council, in relation to 

item 6, Covid-19 Update.  

 
16.    Minutes  

 
16.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
17.    Key Decisions  

 
17.1 Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader, introduced the item. 
 

18.    Small Schools Proposals - Determination of Statutory Notices 
(CAB05_20/21)  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



18.1   The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Education and 

Skills.  
 
18.2   The report was introduced by Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for 

Education and Skills who advised of events since the publication of the 
decision report. Following the Regional Schools Commissioner’s decision 

announced on 15 June 2020, to make academy orders for both Clapham 
and Patching C of E Primary School and Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant 
School, recommendations 1 and 2 in the published report were no longer 

relevant and therefore Cabinet was asked to consider recommendation 3 
only in relation to Warlinglid Primary School, Warlinglid.  

 
18.3   Cllr David Barling, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee noted the Committee’s support for the 

academisation of Clapham and Patching and Rumboldswhyke schools and 
highlighted that further work would be required to establish the viability in 

terms of education and finance to the satisfaction of the schools minister.  
 
18.4   Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group welcomed the 

academisation of the two schools. He noted the process had been stressful 
for communities and suggested a review of process should be undertaken.  

 
18.5   Cllr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted the 
uncertainty caused by the process. He added that every effort should be 

made by the authority to support the smooth transition for the schools.  
 

18.6   Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader, acknowledged this had been a difficult 
and emotive process for those involved. He added that the authority had 

complied with the Department for Education (DfE) processes and that the 
right support would be given to pupils and the schools going forward. 
 

18.7   Resolved – that Cabinet support the proposal to: 
 

1. Relocate Warninglid Primary School, Warninglid, Haywards Heath 
to a new site in Pease Pottage, Crawley, by September 2021 
(subject to developers completing in Summer 2021) and 

implement the proposals submitted by Warninglid Primary 
School and at least one other partner to federate.  

 
19.    Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  

 

19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Independent Chair of the 
West Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (WSSAB). 

 
19.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member 
for Adults and Health who highlighed the need for a cohesive approach in 

order to protect adults at risk of abuse and neglect.  
 

19.3 Annie Callanan, Independent Chair of the WSSAB highlighted key 
points from the report which included the following: 

 A consolidated structure to support the vital work 

 Efficient triaging via a new safeguarding hub 
 A strengthened Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR) subgroup 

 A well-informed performance and narrative 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 A strengthened relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Focus on transitions to adulthood, homelessness and capturing the 
voice of the service user 

 Covid-19 had demonstrated the good work achieved in extremely 

difficult times.  
 

19.4 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adults Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee welcomed the focus on substance misuse and the 
reduction in concern reporting owing to the online application form and 

guidance. He did however query the number of concerns becoming 
enquiries and West Sussex as an outlier for enquiries in residential care 

settings. He sought more information on the outstanding Deprivation of 
Liberty applications and completion times. Finally, he requested that the 
impact of the pandemic on safeguarding feature in next year’s annual 

report or in a stand-alone report.  
 

19.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group highlighted concerns 
around cuckooing in the Arun area, homelessness and domestic violence. 
He also questioned if the Board was adequately holding the council to 

account in respect of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. He asked whether 
the Board had contingency plans for vulnerable adults accessing day 

centres in the event of a second wave of Covid-19.  
 
19.6 Cllr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group expressed 

concern at the number of referrals from residential settings relating to 
alleged neglect or acts of omission and at the number of enquiries which 

he felt likely to increase as a result of Covid-19. He said a report on the 
outcomes of the Covid-19 emergency was required.  

 
19.7 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2019/20 and thanks the Board for its work.  

 
20.    Covid-19 Update  

 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The 
following points were highlighted as part of the update in the Council’s 

response to Covid-19: 
 

 Following a £3m allocation from government, a local outbreak 
control plan was being prepared which would be submitted at the 
end of June.  

 The care home resilience plan had been confirmed as 
comprehensive and it would be vital to link in with the local 

outbreak control plan.  
 Proposals for the first tranche of the cycling and highways scheme 

had been issued and were awaiting government approval.  

 
20.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee thanked staff for their flexibility and hard work. She added that 
reset work appeared to be firmly underway and that the committee would 
be reviewing elements of this at the appropriate time. 

 
20.3 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee indicated support for the first tranche of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



the walking and cycling schemes and called for early involvement of 

members in the second tranche.  
 
20.4 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee noted the improved picture and was pleased to see 
plans which supported the care sector.  

 
20.5 Cllr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group commented 
that the Council’s response had been hampered by direction from central 

government. He praised WSCC staff for their dedication in delivering care 
and partnership working.  

 
20.6 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group expressed concern at 
school returns and sufficiency of space for children of non-key worker 

parents, school meal provision and a potential surge in homelessness.  
 

20.7 The Leader advised recovery of the economy was critical for the 
County. The budget would be reset to accommodate the vast challenges 
ahead, and members would be engaged in how services were prioritised 

into the future. Each Cabinet Member provided a brief portfolio update in 
the context of Covid-19.  

 
20.8 Resolved - Cabinet note the update and discussion, including 
comments from scrutiny chairman and minority group leaders in the 

council’s response to the covid-19 pandemic. 
 

21.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

21.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 21 July 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.33 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Cabinet  Ref No: CAB06 
(2020/21) 

21 July 2020 Key Decision: Yes 
 

Climate Change Strategy 2020 – 2030  Part I 
 

Report by Executive Director Place Services and 
Director of Environment and Public Protection 

 

Electoral Divisions: 
All 

Summary 

The County Council adopted a Notice of Motion on climate change in 2019,  calling 
on West Sussex County Council to show leadership, step up the work of the Council 
to combat climate change, and attempt to make West Sussex County Council 
carbon neutral by 2030. 

To support the Cabinet Member, a Climate Change Advisory Group was formed. The 
Climate Change Strategy sets out the County Council’s ambitions and commitments 
needed to deliver them.  

Informal engagement was undertaken with partner organisations and elected 
Members through June 2020. The results, as well as any recommendations made by 
the Environment and Communities Select Committee held on 24 June, have been 
considered before the Cabinet considers the adoption of the strategy. 

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context 

The commitments in the Strategy align to the five priorities in the current West 
Sussex Plan (to 2022). It demonstrates how we can lead, enable and inspire our 
organisation and our communities to respond to the opportunities and challenges 
posed by our changing climate.  

Financial Impact 

There are no specific financial implications identified in the Climate Change Strategy 

although there will be opportunities for investment and savings arising from the 
action planning and project delivery work to follow. Any financial implications must 
be considered in the light of the ongoing difficult financial circumstances facing this 

and all councils, exacerbated 
[...]
of only 2 or 3 
councils in the region where this sort of relationship has been formalised’ 

3.2 Technical experts 

Officers were engaged early, and then through focus groups and a survey. 

Their feedback focussed the remit of the Strategy, confirmed what was 
within the Council’s ability to deliver and framed a clear policy steer.  

3.3 External informal engagement with partners  

Informal engagement with key partners took place through June. An early 
discussion with the national Local Adaptation Advisory Panel (LAAP) 

Secretariat highlighted that ‘there is potential for WSCC to be a trailblazer 
with joint resilience and net zero approach’. The Strategy was circulated to 

the South Downs National Park, West Sussex District and Boroughs, Local 
Economic Partnership, the NHS, Sussex Wildlife Trust, East Sussex County 

Council (on behalf of the Local Nature Partnership), Hampshire County 
Council, the LAAP and SECA Steering Board. A summary of the feedback 
received is in Appendix B.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

3.4 Engagement with elected Members  

This took place in June, via an online survey, sent to all members. A 
summary of the feedback received is in Appendix B. The Strategy was taken 

to Scrutiny on 24th June, where members welcomed the direction and 
content of the Strategy as providing a solid foundation for this work.  

Members were keen to see a commitment to community engagement and 

support. The intention to work with communities is already clearly stated in 
the Strategy (2nd and 3rd opportunities, p8), highlighting the need to consider 
different ways to achieve this. Actions have been placed in the draft Delivery 

Plan.  

Members highlighted the importance of the planning function, with a request 
to lobby Government around development in flood plains. Lobbying has been 

placed in the draft Delivery Plan.  

Members were pleased to learn that the Climate Change Board had been set 
up to oversee delivery of the Strategy.  

The C
[...]
sessed to understand how they, and prioritise which, can contribute to 
reducing our carbon emissions and adapted for climate change.  

5. Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications identified as a result of this proposal.  

6. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action 
(in place or planned) 

Financial stress affecting WSCC 

may result in deferral of 
sustainable investment 

decisions 

Clear benefits of early and timely investment, 

and savings realised as a result, to be 
identified for all projects. Full life-cycle 

costings to be considered.  

Focus on economic / social 
recovery from Covid-19 may 

deprioritise environmental 
considerations, slowing 
response to emergency 

Strategic and operational recovery to fully 
embed environmental and climate change 

considerations, to secure long-term benefits. 
Local Nature Partnership influencing the 
economic recovery strategy.  

Insufficient resident and 
business buy-in to level of 
personal change required to 

have impact 

Strategy focusses on the actions the County 
Council can take, rather than relying on the 
actions of others. Climate Change Advisory 

Group members will influence county groups 

Insufficient buy-in governance, 
championing and constructive 

challenge within the 
organisation to progress the 

objectives of this strategy 

Climate Change Board to be set up, chaired 
by the Executive Director, Place. Cross-

organisation consultation has resulted in 
officer support for the Strategy.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

Risk Mitigating Action 
(in place or planned) 

Proceeding with this timeline 
reduces the ability of public to 
have their view and may open 

us up to legal challenge 
 

Risk considered by Director for Environment 
and Public Protection and Cabinet Member for 
the Environment to be low. Informal 

engagement with local partners and with 
elected Members planned. Public consultation 

to be considered once strategy adopted, to 
influence delivery plan.  

 

 
7. Other Options Considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

7.1 Producing only a carbon management strategy. This was not considered as it 

would miss out on the wider and longer-term benefits of an adapted and 
resilient organisation, making better use of our natural resources, supporting 
the local green economy and transforming our organisation.   

 
7.2 Producing a strategy focussed solely on the natural environment. This was 

initially considered, but taking into account feedback from officers and CCAG, 
the focus was amended to be climate change. This has a wider policy reach 
and can be applied to all aspects of Council work.  

 
7.3 Refreshing the previous sustainability strategy. This was initially considered 

but was discounted as, while the ambitions were still relevant, the scope 
needed to be wider and more ambitious.  
 

7.4 Not doing anything. This was not considered acceptable to members, officers 
or communities.  

8. Equality and Human Rights Assessment  

This has been considered and has influenced engagement with local partners 

and members.  

9. Social Value and Sustainability Assessment 

The adoption and delivery of the Climate Change Strategy will have multiple 
sustainability benefits. Many of these are explored in more detail above, but 

in summary it will contribute to: 

 Increased health and well-being 

 Improved air quality 

 A protected natural environment and supported biodiversity 

 A greater and greener local economy 

 Reduced bills and 

 Energy security 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

10. Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessment 

None identified.  

Lee Harris 
Executive Director Place Services 

Steve Read 

Director of Environment and Public Protection 

 
Contact Officer: Catherine Cannon, Sustainability Team Leader, 0330 222 
5573 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Climate Change Strategy 

Appendix B: Feedback from engagement with partner organisations and 
elected members.  

Background pape
[...]
Building Design Guides 

 Bus Strategy 

 Sussex Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Investment Strategy (this is not a WSCC strategy 

but one that we have endorsed through our membership of the LNP) 

 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4a
Appendix A



 

 

Feedback from engagement with partner organisations and elected 
members 

Partner organisations felt: 

• The strategy is welcomed as an important step forward. 

• The draft strategy is clear and easy to understand, with a clear vision.  

• Broadly the commitments match the vision; some areas could be 
strengthened.   

• Preference for it to be wider ranging with ambitions stretching more explicitly 
beyond the council’s own domain. 

• it needs to be followed up swiftly by an action plan, with clear targets, on 

how the Council will lead, enable and inspire. 

• More detail is requested on the Council’s leadership role, and how it will 
engage with organisations and communities to deliver the ambitions.  

• Partners are keen to work together across Sussex 

 

 

Member feedback: 

• Broadly agreed the strategy is clear and easy to understand, with the role of 
‘Lead, Enable and Inspire’ clearly stated, and with the commitments 

matching the vision.  

• Keen to use learnings from Covid response to inform delivery plan.  

•  Action plan critical to understand how we deliver on the ambitions.  

• It is suggested to create a single page summary to easily share the 
ambitions.  

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4a
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 

21 July 2020 

Draft Economy Reset Plan 

Report by the Executive Director for Place Services 
 

Summary 

The County Council is developing its overall reset plan. Given the impact of COVID-

19 on the West Sussex economy, an economy reset plan is needed which will set 
out the Council’s priorities and act as a sub-plan to the overall reset plan.  A draft 
economy reset plan has been produced (Appendix A) which draws on the existing 

Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023, and additionally reflects those areas where 
additional focus is proposed due to the impact of COVID-19 on the West Sussex 

economy. Cabinet is requested to endorse the economy reset plan proposals in 
principle, and as the basis for engagement with partners in advance of formal 
adoption as part of the overall reset plan. The economy reset plan will be 

progressed within current corporate budget allocations for the economy and will 
support the case for additional external funding should it become available. The 

economy reset plan will supersede the current Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023. 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Endorse the draft economy reset plan proposals in principle and as the basis 
for engagement with partners, 

2. Endorse the proposed approach to partner engagement on the draft 

economy reset plan, 

3. Agree to adopt the economy reset plan in October as a sub-plan of the 
corporate Reset and Reboot plan, with the new plan superseding the current 

Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023. 

1. Background 

 COVID-19 is having a significant impact on the County’s economy. 

Businesses are being hit hard, there are significant levels of business failure, 

residents are losing their jobs and livelihoods, and the implications of the 

aviation industry crisis on Gatwick airport are far-reaching and impact the 

local, regional and national economy. The impact on the economy has severe 

social consequences too. 

 The Council has been progressing immediate responses where appropriate, 

for example by providing information for residents and businesses through 

corporate communication channels, and through highways and transport 

support for the re-opening of high streets. The Council has also engaged in 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



lobbying with MPs and Government to make the case for West Sussex on 

significant impacts including the aviation crisis; the considerable pressures 

on the adult social care market; and the horticulture sector impact from the 

closure of nurseries and garden centres.   

 The economic landscape is highly fluid, with much of the impact of COVID-19 

unknown and unfolding. For example, at 16 June around a quarter of West 

Sussex working residents aged 16+ were furloughed (in Crawley this figure 

was 33.7%) and there are concerns about the future of jobs in the coming 

months as Government starts to withdraw the furlough scheme. 

 A corporate approach across the Council is required due to the significant 

impact of COVID-19 on the economy, led by Cabinet. The Council’s role is 

mainly one of leadership and championing the county; and creating and 

nurturing strong partnerships to progress priorities. We will ensure our 

ambition and approach are realistic, and that the economy reset plan is 

achievable within existing resources.  

 The economy reset plan will be a `live` document as the impact of COVID-19 

on West Sussex businesses, employers and the workforce become clearer 

over time. 

 

2. Proposals 

 Cabinet is requested to consider and endorse the following economy reset 
plan proposals in principle, which will form the basis for engagement with 
partners. 

 

a) Proposed priority themes  

 

 A draft economy reset plan has been developed (Appendix A) from evidence 

and intelligence to date on the impact of COVID-19; the opportunities 

Cabinet is keen to embrace; and an initial review of `business as usual` 

economy activities (from the current Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023) 

 The Council’s approach to economy reset will be guided by evidence and 

intelligence on the impact of Covid-19 on the West Sussex economy, 

businesses and workforce.   

 The draft economy reset plan proposes nine priority themes: 

 

 Theme 1: Protecting and reviving Crawley and the Gatwick Diamond 

economy 

 Theme 2: Protecting and reviving the coastal towns 

 Theme 3: Protecting and reviving the rural economy  

 Theme 4: Enabling busin
[...]
f those working in West 

Sussex are lower than the regional and national average except for Crawley 

where earnings of those working in Crawley are higher. In addition, GVA per 

head lags some areas in the South East.  The North East (Crawley, Horsham and 

Mid Sussex) of the county has higher levels of GVA than the coastal districts with 

Gatwick Airport seen as a nationally significant economic asset and a strong 

driver of the West Sussex economy as well as the wider regional economy, and a 

significant employer itself. Key strengths in West Sussex were around a diverse 

range of sectors including health and life sciences, financial and business 

services, transport, distribution and wholesale further highlighting the 

importance of Gatwick, and the high-quality natural environment supporting a 

strong leisure and tourism offer. 

There is no doubt that COVID-19 is having a significant impact on the county’s 

economy and the pre COVID-19 economic landscape is changing rapidly. 

Businesses are being hit hard, there are significant levels of business failure, 

residents are losing their jobs and livelihoods, and the implications of the 

aviation industry crisis on Gatwick airport are far-reaching and impact the local, 

regional and national economy. The impact on the economy has severe social 

consequences too. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



 

The reset plan reflects what we know so far from evidence and intelligence on 

the impact of COVID-19; what we have learnt through the response to the 

COVID-19 crisis; the opportunities we are keen to embrace; and what we have 

been doing and propose to do in the coming weeks and months. We must also 

acknowledge it provides a `snapshot in time` as the situation is fluid, and much 

of the impact of COVID-19 on the economy is unknown and unfolding. This 

needs to be a `live` document that is regularly updated. 

The County Council is developing its overall reset plan which is informed by 

wider
[...]
ailed set of 

investments to reduce emissions and manage the social, environmental 
and economic impacts of climate change.  

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a Climate Change Strategy (CAB06_20/21)
	Item 4 - Appendix A - Climate Change Strategy 2020-2030
	Item 4 - Appendix B - Feedback from engagement with partner organisations and elected members

	5 Economy Reset Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Economy Reset Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

21 July 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart,  

  
Also in attendance:  Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr M Jones and Cllr 

Dr Walsh 
 

Part I 

 
22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
22.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: 

 
 Cllr Nigel Jupp as a member of Horsham District Council in relation 

to item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Dr James Walsh as leader of Arun District Council in relation to 

item 4a, Climate Change Strategy, and item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Michael Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to item 4a, Climate Change Strategy, and item 5, Economy 

Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Duncan Crow as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Roger Elkins as a member of Arun District Council in relation to 

item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Bob Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation 

to item 5, Economy Reset Plan.  

 
23.    Minutes  

 
23.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
24.    Urgent Matters  

 
24.1 The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health advised there had been 
an increase in Covid-19 cases in the Crawley area. Public Health England 

(PHE) were leading on contact tracing and WSCC was working with 
Crawley Borough Council and other partners. A media campaign had been 

launched to advise residents on action to take. Organisations likely to be 
at high risk had also been contacted. The situation would be monitored.  
 

24.2 The Cabinet Member for Environment advised there had been a fire 
at Crawley Household Waste Recycling Site (HWRS) and it was now 

closed. The HWRS at Horsham would be open 7 days but residents are 
encouraged to visit only if necessary. The Cabinet Members for 



Environment and Fire and Rescue and Communities thanked the Fire and 

Rescue Service for their response to the incident.  
 

25.    Key Decisions  

 
25.1 Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader, introduced the item.  

 
26.    Climate Change Strategy (CAB06_20/21)  

 

26.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Place 
Services and the Director of Environment and Public Protection.  

 
26.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet 
Member for Environment and set out an ambition for carbon neutrality by 

2030, climate resilience and effective use of natural resources. 
 

26.3 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee advised of the Committee’s support for 
the strategy noting that it would increase the resilience of the county to 

climate change effects. He welcomed the role of the climate change board.  
 

26.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
welcomed the strategy. He asked when the LED changeover for 
streetlighting would be complete. He felt that joint action should be taken 

with coastal district and borough councils to tackle the issue of flooding 
and rising sea levels.  

 
26.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, supported the 

strategy. He praised the work of the Climate Change Board and agreed a 
consistent approach across the county was required.  
 

26.6 Cabinet Members welcomed the Climate Change Strategy, agreeing 
it to be creative and innovative, offering an opportunity for the authority 

to lead by example in influencing partners and stakeholders. The role of 
highways and transport was considered as was the improved air quality 
brought by the pandemic. Covid-19 had provided an impetus to transform 

the way people work, further reducing the need for travel.   
 

26.7 Resolved – that Cabinet adopts the Climate Change Strategy 2020-
2030. 
 

27.    Economy Reset Plan  
 

27.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Place 
Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Corporate Resources who outlined the following points: 

 
 The environment and economy are key, complementary issues for 

the county and the reset plan will bring about a robust, sustainable 
and growing economy which will be environmentally friendly. 

 Covid-19 had caused a contraction in the economy. The reset 

policies and plans would aid growth from this base point. Economic 
snapshot data would be used for intelligence.  



 The situation is fluid and the draft plan is the basis for initial 

stakeholder engagement which would continue through adoption of 
the corporate reset and reboot plan.  

 There are 9 proposed themes covering 3 economic areas; Crawley 

and Gatwick Diamond, coastal towns and the rural economy.  
 

27.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee said the themes struck the right balance for the recovery to a 
robust and healthy economy. She noted the importance of partnership 

working with district and boroughs, the need to consider the implications 
of Brexit and links with the health market, digital working and a green 

agenda as new ways of working were developed.  
 
27.3 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted 

the absence of the mention of Brexit and its impact on the West Sussex 
economy. He welcomed the protection of the coastal town and horticulture 

economy and felt improving the skill level in coastal towns is vital as is the 
health and social care sector for the growing elderly demography.  
 

27.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group felt the 9 priorities 
represented the right area of focus. He highlighted the importance of 

Gatwick and associated supply chain on the county’s economy. He felt that 
tourism in coastal towns needed addressing as did career opportunities for 
young people.  

 
27.5 Cabinet Members supported the content of the report. The Leader 

summarised that the recovery of the economy was a vast and nationwide 
challenge but that this draft reset plan addressed appropriate priorities to 

stimulate the economy in West Sussex.   
 
27.6 Resolved – that Cabinet: 

 
1. Endorses the draft economy reset plan proposals in principle and as 

the basis for engagement with partners 
2. Endorses the proposed approach to partner engagement on the 

draft economy reset plan 

3. Agrees to adopt the economy reset plan in October as a sub-plan of 
the corporate Reset and Reboot plan, with the new plan superseding 

the current Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023.  
 

28.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
28.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 15 September 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.19 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


